Crushing (Total) US$ 31.0
Processing (Total) US$ 173.1
General and Administration (Total) US$ 19.0
Doré Production, Refining, Selling (Total) US$ 6.2
Total Operating Cost US$ 401.5
Economic Results
Operating Cash Flow US$ millions 361.1
Less:

Expansion Capital US$ 28.1
Sustaining Capital US$ 14.7

Special Mining Duty US$ 27.1
Extraordinary Mining Duty  3.8
Mexican Corporate Taxes  87.5
Free Cash Flow  200.0
After Tax Results
Free Cash Flow to Project US$ millions 200.0
Project IRR % 111
NPV

Discounted at 5% US$ 150.5
Discounted at 8% US$ 128.1
Discounted at 10% US$ 115.5
Payback Period (from start of production) months 10.4
Operating Costs per ounces Gold Sold US$/oz 842
All-in Sustaining Costs per ounces Gold Sold US$/oz 873
Breakeven Gold Price US$/oz 953

Note: The author has used the World Gold Council definitions of Operating Costs and All-In-Sustaining Costs. In the current
project. All-In-Sustaining Costs include OPEX plus sustaining capital less by-product credits.

 2024 Annual Informational Form | 38

Sensitivity Analysis

A sensitivity analysis was conducted on the base case (after-tax) NPV for the Cerro de Oro Project using the
following variables: metal price/recovery, initial capital costs and total operating costs. Table 1-7 and Figure 1-1
summarize the sensitivity analysis results. As illustrated, the Cerro de Oro Project NPV is most sensitive to changes
in metal price/recovery and less sensitive to initial capital and operating costs.

Table 1-7: Sensitivity Analysis (5% discount/after-tax)

NPV (US$ million) Input Factor

Input -30% -20% -10% Base +10% +20% +30%
Metal Prices/Recovery 37 75 113 151 188 226 264
OPEX 209 189 170 151 131 112 92
CAPEX 162 158 154 151 147 143 139

Interpretation and Conclusions

The authors of this Technical Report conclude the following.

Geology

• Mineralization at the Cerro de Oro deposit is typical of a porphyry system and is characterized by the
development of A and B veins. These veins developed during an early potassic alteration phase and were
later overprinted by silica, sericite, and pyrite (phyllic overprinting), within the inter-mineral porphyritic intrusive
phases. These phases form part of the overall intrusive complex.

• The porphyry system at Cerro de Oro, according to Sillitoe (1979), can be defined as a goldrich system